In accordance with Q

Rute 18.7 of y
Insiglvency (Et:ZIand & L | O 3 O eZ
secions 924, 10400 NOtICE Of progress report in voluntary y

Wales) Rules 2016 and
192 of the Insolvency

Act 1986, winding up

SATURDAY

s

17/02/2018 #205
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number 0 |5 {5 (2 {3 |0 |01 » Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full INORTHERN PLASTICS LIMITED bold biack capitats.
|

! Liquidator's name

Full forename(¥) JDAVID SIMON MATTHEW

Surname ‘ EDWARDS

u Liquidator's address

Build{ﬁg namenumber ’5-7 GROSVENOR COURT

Street |F‘OREGATE STREET

Post town }CHESTER

County/Region ‘ CHESHIRE

oo [ [n [1] [f[a[c]

Country [

u Liquidator's name *

1 Other liquidator
Use this section to tetl us about
Surname [ another liquidator.

Fuil forename(s) [

ﬂ Liquidator's address 2

Building name/number

2 Qther liguidator
Use this section to tell us about
another fiquidator.

Street

Post town
County/Region

|
|
r
|
Postcode r ,7 l_‘"_ ’—' (_ ,_ l__.

Country

CHFP041 04/17 Version 1.0 LIQ03/1

G:\UsersiN\nor8+.2\Progress Repori\3. Progress Report for period 17.12.16 10 16.12.17\L1Q03] NPL YEAR 3.0l




L1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

e [T[7 [i[E [Z[[[E
R I O
Progress report

The progress report is attached

<]

m Sign and date

Liquidator's signature ;?m M\/\) W x

CHFP041 04/17 Version 1.0 LIQ0372

G:\UsersiNinor81.2\Progress Report\3. Progress Report for period 17.12.16 to 16.12.17\[LIQO3]) NPL YEAR 3.olf




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name
JAN CHILLERY

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Cempany name
Aaron & Partners LLP

|

Address
5-7 Grosvenor Court

[Foregate Street

JChester

' Posltown

County/Reglon

= e fs [ Tfefs]

l Country

X
DX 19890 Chester

Telephena

01244 405 555

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

(] The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

[] You have attached the required documents.

[] You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

Faor further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

CHFPO41 04/17 Version 1.0 42017

dez’ Peterboat Close, London SE10 OPX

www.oyezforms.co.uk LiQ03:3

Companies LIQO3
G:\Users\N\nor81.2\Progress Report\3, Progress Report for period 17.12.16 to 16.42.17\[LtQ03] NPL YEAR 3.0l



Liquidators’ Progress Report
Pursuant to section 104A Insolvency Act 1986

And Rule 18.3 of insolvency Rules 2016

Northern Plastics Limited (in liquidation)

Company number: 05523001

This Report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating Creditors and
Members. The Report is private and confidential and may not be relied upen, referred
to, reproduced quoted from, in whole or in part, by Members or Creditors for any
purpose other than informing them, or any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

The Liquidator acts as an agent of the Company without personal liability.

Page 1 of 10



Liquidators Report to Creditors, Members and Companies House
provided pursuant to section 104A (1) Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 18.3 Insolvency Rules 2016
for the period 17 December 2016 to 16 December 2017
Northern Plastics Limited “The Company”
Company Number 05523001

Registered office: 5-7 Grosvenor Court, Foregate Street, Chester, CH1 1HG

To: Creditors, Members and Registrar of Companies.

This is the Ligquidator’s progress report which outlines the position from 17 December 2016 to
18 December 2017, being the third year of the Liquidation.

The matters dealt with in previous progress reports will not be repeated in this report unless
censidered relevant and helpful to creditors.

Background

The Company was a private limited company trading in the design, manufacture and
distribution of industrial plastic products.

The Company entered a Voluntary Arrangement on 18 April 2013. The Supervisors were
Andrew MacKenzie and Robert Maxwell of Begbies Traynor Group.

The Company was unable to keep to terms of the CVA, leading to the appointment of David
Simon Matthew Edwards ("DSME") as Administrator,

The Company entered Administration on 3 February 2014. The Administrator had had no
involvement in the Voluntary Arrangement. The Voluntary Arrangement was terminated by
the Supervisors with effect on 3 February 2014.

On 17 December 2014 the Company was placed into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation in order
to effect distribution to unsecured creditors.

Previous Reports to Creditors

Copies of previous reports on the Administration and Liguidation will be sent by post or email
upon request to amy.spreyer@aaronandpartners.com or by telephoning 01244 405564 and
asking for Amy Spreyer or by writing to the Liquidator at Aaron & Partners LLP, Grosvenor
Court, Foregate Street, Chester CH1 1HG guoting reference JLC.ACS.NOR81.2.

Page 2 of 10



Assetls

All assets have been realised and a distribufion made to creditors, as previously reported.

Progress during the report period

1. The Liguidator currently holds £6,312.29 for the purposes of defrayment of final costs
in the Liquidation and the balance for distribution to the floating charge hoider.

2. The Liquidator shall recover recoverable VAT,

Liquidator's Fees and Disbursements

A summary of receipts and payments in the Liquidation during the report period appears at
appendix 2.

Time Costs and Fees Drawn to Date

The Liguidator was formerly Administrator of the Company and the basis of his remuneration
was set out in the Statement of Proposals dated 28 March 2014 and approved by creditors
on 10 April 2014, being by reference to the time properly given by the office holder and his
staff to matters arising in the administration.

Details of how to obtain a copy of the Statement of Proposals and any other relevant
documentation are at page 2 of this report.

Office holder remuneration in the report period was £2,156.00 and cumulative remuneration
from commencement of the Liguidation to 16 December 2017 amounted to £10,706.00

excluding VAT.

Office holder remuneration in the Administration amounted to £14,048.00 excluding VAT.
Pre-appointment fees incurred prior to the Administration were £4,983.40 excluding VAT.

Cumulative office holder remuneration in this case is £29,738.40 excluding VAT, including
pre-appointment fees, Administrator's fees and Liquidator's fees to end of report period.

Expenses

No disbursements have been incurred or paid in this period.

Previously in the Liquidation corporation tax of £1,065.30 was paid and disbursement of
£75.50 plus VAT was paid for statutory advertising. Prior to the Liquidation, expenses in the
Administration totalled £447.26 excluding VAT. Pre-appointment expenses totalled £7.56
excluding VAT.

Cumulatively, expenses in this case total £1,595.62 excluding VAT.

Page 3 of 10



Analysis of Time Spent in the Liguidation

Atime cpst_summary (in SIPQ format) for the report period is at Appendix 3 and cumulatively
for the ngmdation is at Appendix 4. These may include time spent in the relevant period but
not yet billed. The following is a narrative description of time spent in each category.

a) Administration and Planning

This includes dealing with the statutory filing of appointment documents with Companies
House and the Cour, the submission of corporation tax return to HMRC, VAT recovery,
reviewing office holder bond together with day to day administration duties. These include,
but are not limited to, handling receipts and payments and general correspondence.

b) Investigations

No costs have been incurred in this category as these matters were deailt with prior to this
report period.

c) Realisation of Assets

No costs have been incurred in this category as these matters were dealt with prior to this
report period.

d) Trading

No costs have been incurred in this category as the Company ceased to trade before
Administration.

e) Creditors

This includes statutory reporting to creditors, dealing with queries and claims from creditors
and correspondence. Additional time was spent in communications with the floating charge
holder, 1878 Workshops LLP, and its assignee, Leslie O'Hare, in an assignment of rights
under the floating charge to Leslie O'Hare. Further time was spent dealing within a number
of uncashed dividend cheques.

f) Case Specific Matters

No costs have been incurred in this category.

Summary of Time Charge out Rates

A table of charge out rate bands appears at appendix 5 to this report. It is the office holder's
policy to ensure work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade of staff for each
task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience required to perform it. A
copy of the Creditors Guide to Liguidator's fees is attached which provides further
information about fees.

Further Information

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of 5°A: in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the ¢reditor in question), request further details of

Page 4 of 10



the office holder's remuneration and expenses within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of 10%
in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the
amount and/or basis of the office holder’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or
expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may
make a similar application to Court within the same time limit.

Summary

All assels have been realised save for an element of recoverable VAT. It is expected that
recoverable VAT will be recovered in full before the Liquidation ends.

The Prescribed Part has been distributed to unsecured, non preferential creditors together
with an interim distribution to the floating charge holder.

Steps will now be taken to conclude the liquidation.

Balance of funds held afler costs to conclusion of this matter will be paid to the floating
charge holder.

The following documents are attached to this Report

Appendix 1. Statutory Information

Appendix 2: Liguidator's receipts and payments account for the report period.

Appendix 3: A time and cost summary (in SIP9 format) for the report period.

Appendix 4: A time and cost summary (in SIP9 format) from commencement to 16/12/17.
Appendix 4: Charge out rates for Aaron and Partners LLP

Appendix 5: Creditors Guide to Office Holders Remuneration and Expenses

. J
Signed ... VLLU(/LMVW&( .............
0 S M Edwards (Liquidator)
DB oo (6 feroan )

Page 5 of 10



Appendix 1 (Statutory Information)

Company Name:

Registered Address:

Liquidator:

| P Reference Number:

Date of Appointment:

Trading Address:

Authorised share capital:

Allotted share capital:

Current Director:

Northern Plastics Limited

cfo Aarcn & Partners LLP
Grosvenor Court
Foregate Street

Chester CHt 1HG

David Simon Matthew Edwards

of Aaron & Partners LLP

Grosvenor Court

Foregaie Street

Chester CH1 1HG

08244

17 December 2014 {as Liquidator)

Formerly Administrator from 3/2/2014 to 17/12/2014

Perseverance Works,
Dewsbury Road
Eiltand HX5 9AZ

£1,000.00

£1,000.00

Mr Leslie Arthur O'Hare
Appointed 30 April 2013

Former Directors (within 3 years of commencement of insolvency).

Shareholder:

Subsidiaries:

Mr Nicholas William Catt
Appointed 11 March 2008 to 15 July 2013

Mr Andrew James Priestley
Appointed 01 March 2013 to 31 May 2013

Mr Cameron Joseph Variey
Appointed 24 August 2011 to 3 October 2012

Ardeth Group Ltd

None

Page 6 of 10



CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION (FOLLOWING ADMINISTRATION - LIVERPQOL HIGH CT 128 OF 2014)
RE: NORTHERN PLASTICS LIMITED
Company Number: 05523001

Appendix 2

LIQUIDATOR'S SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FOR REPORT PERIOD 17 DECEMBER 2016 TO 16 DECEMBER 2017

COMMENCEMENT OF LIQUIDATION: 17 DECEMBER 2014

Prior perlod | This period | Cumulative
RECEIPTS
Net funds from Administration of the Company 50,554.18 50,554.18
Reversal of unpaid dividend cheque 2.86 2.86
Bad debt VAT recovery 4,282 .64 4,282.64
Book debt 21852 218.562
VAT recovery 4.333.25 4,333.25
Deposit account interest 100.30 100.30
TOTAL RECEIPTS 59,486 .89 2.86 59,489.75
PAYMENTS
Corporation Tax 1,065.30 1.065.30
Admiristrator's fees (billed but not yet paid as at 17.12.2014) 630.00 630.00
Administrator's fees billed 19.12 2014 726.00 726.00
Liquidator's fees 8.550.00 2,156.00 10,706 00
Disbursements.
Statutory Advertisement 75.50 75.80
VAT on fees & disbursements 1,870.30 431 20 2,301.50
TOTAL COSTS 12,917.10 2,587.20 15,504.30
31/5/2016 Dividend declared to unsecured non preferential creditors (1.98p/£) 26,673.16 26,673.16
9/8/2016 Interim distribution to Floating Charge Holder 1878 Workshops LLP 11,000.00 11,000.00
TOTAL PAYMENTS 12,917.10 2,587.20 53,177.46
BALANCE (RECEIPTS LESS PAYMENTS) 6,312.29
FUNDS HELD AS AT 16 DECEMBER 2017 5,312.29

| certify that this is an accurate summary of receipts and payments in the report period and cumulatively in the liguidation to 16
December 2017 and | canfirm that | have reconciled my account with the Deposit account.

Sagnedvu/ztt"&l’\'z/b’{/? ........ Date: ( ({9 February 2017

D S M Edwards - Liquidator




‘voddns jenejai0as 10y apew st abieys oN

XY

Gelle3 0003 815123 00°0¥E3 aiey Auno} ebeiany
00'920'23 0003 00'856'L3 00'g93 3 PauWie|d sa3} |BjoL
€6 0 Ve 0 SN0H (B0 L
0 0 0
0003 0003 0 siajieyy oyioadsg ase)
0 0 0
000 0094213 00¥ES
€023 00°0LE'L3 66 SIOUPRID
0 s Lo
t] 0 0
] v 0 Buipesy
0 0 o]
0 0003 0003
iOFAIO# 0003 0 s}assy Jo uonesieay
0 000 000
0 0003 0003
0003 0003 0 suonebinsaau;
0 o 0
0 00289 00 ve3
650123 00'9LL3 ¥e Buiuuej4 pue vonensIuWpy
0 0ee 10
ajey AunoH abelaay 1807 awn | SINOH {B10) - 1D laBeuep Joiepinbi UONDUN} YIOM JO LIOIEDYISSE]D)
SENOH

IIEEIN

L0221 9L 01 §loCel 21 woi

{pai;iq 12A jou NG Juads auwif aprfpul ABWY Sarewwing nQ Stiey?d pug ol |

siGe] g Xipusday 6dIS
UGEPINDY; Ul - PYT SONISElc) UIBUNON




p xipuaddy

‘poddns {elR)e123s Io) apew si1 sbieuyd oN

»x

TAWICA 000LL3 929023 98'vEE3 ajey Apnoy abessay
05865' 113 00'0ee3 056063 00€L61L3 3 paiie|d sa3} [ej0
95 4 9'sy e SINOH [e10 L
o 0003 ]
0003 0003 0 siane ouoadg ase)
0 0 0
00022 0S'ELL'GT 006083
5.¥0e3 052Zrl'93 0g SioUpasD
[ Sye S
o 0 0
0 0 0 Buiper)
0 0 0
0 000853 05683
B6E'E6L 05'6653 L'E $]95SY JO UORESIEIY
0 062 0co
0 005823 00zZe3
0003 00°L1E3 9l suonebiisaau;
0 Sl 1o
0 00'2vv'e 05°260'+3
FA RN A 096553 ol Buiuueld pue UolRHSILIWLPY
¢] 0L81 9
ajey Aunop sbejaay 15070 st SINOH felo | - NOD Jabeuep lojepinbl) UOIJILNY HIOM JO UOLEDIISSE|D)
SHNCH
JALLYINAND

£102°CL 91 O} (Uoyepinby a4 JO JUBWSUSWIWICD) ¥L0OZ 2L L1 WOl

{paiq 18A 10U 1 Juads aul) spnoul AEL} SSUBLILIG IN() S0IEY ) PUE S|

SIQe | (1 x1puaddy 6d1S

UONEPIDN Ul - T S31SE|g LIAUNON



Appendix 5

Charge out rates for Aaron & Partners LLP

FiLE
NO: NOR81.2
NAME: Northern Plastics Limited in liquidation

Rates are per hour and exclude VAT

From Jul-13 2013 -2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017

Liquidator | 330 330 330 340 420

Partner 225.275 185 - 320 200 — 320 200 - 320 200-340
Solicitor 160-210 120 - 220 120 — 220 120 — 220 [ 170 — 220

Clerk | 110-130 110-150 | 110-150 | 110-150 | 90-150

Page 10 of 10



24

o ar
d &
SOV

STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (ENGLAND AND WALES)

PAYMENTS TO INSOLVENCY QOFFICE HOLDERS AND THEIR ASSOCIATES

INTRODUCTION

1.

The particular nature of an insolvency office holder's position renders transparency and fairness in all
dealings of primary importance..Creditors and other interested parties’ with a financial interest in the
level of payments from an insolvent estate should be confident that the rules relating to charging have
been properly complied with,

PRINCIPLES

2. Payments {o an office holder or his or her associates should be appropriate, reasonable and
commensurate reflections of the work necessarily and properly undertaken.

3. Those responsible for approving the basis or bases upon which payments to an office holder are to be
calculated should be provided with sufficieni information to make an informed judgement about the
reasonableness of the office holder's requests.

4. Reguests for additional information about payments to an office holder or his or her associates should

be viewed upon their individual merits and treated by an office hoider in a fair and reasonable way.
The provision of additional information should be proportionate to the circumstances of the case.

KEY COMPLIANCE STANDARDS

PROVISIONS OF GENERAL APPLICATION

5.

The information provided and the way in which the approval of payments to insolvency office holders
and their associates for remuneration is sought should enable creditors and cther inferested parties to
exercise properly their rights under the insolvency legistation.

An office holder should disclose:

a) payments, remuneration and expenses arising from an insolvency appointment te the office
holder or his or her associates;

by any business or perscnal relationships with parties responsible for approving his or her
remuneration or who provide services to the office holder in respect of the insolvency appointment
where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest,

An office holder should inform creditors and other interested parties of their rights under insolvency
legisiation. Information on how i find a suitable explanatory note setting out the rights of creditors
shauld be given in the first communication with creditors foliowing appointment and in each
subsequent report to creditors.

SUGGESTED FORMAT

8.

A suggested format for the provision of information is in the Appendix, including the suggested levels



at which the provision of further information may be appropriate.

I ~other interested parties” means those parties with rights pursuant o the prevailing insoivency legislation to information about the office holder's
receipts and payments. This may include creditors' committee, the members (shareholders) of a company, or in personal insolvency, the debior,

PROVISION OF INFORMATION WHEN FIXING THE BASES OF REMUNERATION

9. When seeking approval for the basis or bases of remuneration, an office holder should provide
sufficient supporting infermation to enable the approving body, having regard to all the circumstances
of the case, to make an informed judgement as to whether the basis or bases sought is/are
appropriate. The nature and extent of the information provided will depend on the stage during the
conduct of the case at which approval is being sought.

10. If any parn of the remuneration is sought on a time costs basis, an office holder shouid provide details
of the minimum time units used and current charge-cut rates, split by grades of staff, of those peaple
who have been or who are likely to be involved in the time costs aspects of the case.

11, An office holder should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been or is
intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the office holder or his or her
staff.

12. 1f work has already been carried out, an office holder shouid state the proposed charge for the period
io date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the period and how it was achieved,
sufficient to enabie the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge is
reasonable in the circumstances of the case..Where the proposed charge is calculated on a time
costs basis, the office helder should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, in
larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate activity. An office holder should also
provide details and the cost of any work that has been subcontracted out that could otherwise be
carried out by the office holder or his or her staff.

PROVISION OF INFORMATION AFTER THE BASES OF REMUNERATION HAVE BEEN FIXED

13. The reguirements in this section are in addition to reporting requirements under insolvency legisiation.

14. When reporting pericdically to creditors, an office holder should provide an explanation of what has
been achieved in the pariod under review and how it was achieved, sufficient {o enable the progress
of the case to be assessed. Creditors should be able 1o understand whether the remuneration
charged is reasonable in the circumstances of the case (whilst recognising that the office holder must
fulfil certain statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that might be perceived as bringing no
added value for the estate),

15. Where any remuneration is on a time costs basis, an office holder should disclose the charge in
respect of the period, the time spent and the average charge-out rates, in larger cases split by grades
of staff and analysed by appropriate activity.

16. If there have been any changes to the charge-out rates during the period under review, rates should
be disclosed by grades of staff, split by the periods applicable.

17. An office holder should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been subcontracted out
that could otherwise be carried out by the office hotder or his or her staff.

DISBURSEMENTS

18, Costs met by and reimbursed fo an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment should
be appropriate and reasonable.. Such costs will fall into two categories:

a) Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable
both to the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party.. These may
inzlude, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses,
and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his ar her staff.

b) Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
question butl not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated



costs that can be aliocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example,
business mileage.

19. Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although an office holder should be

preparsd to disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses.

20. Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an
office holder's remuneration. When seeking approval, an office holder should explain, for each
category of expense, the basis on which the charge is being made.

21. The fcllowing are not permissible:

a} a charge calculated as a percentage of remuneration;
b) an administration fee or charge additional to an office holder's remuneration;
c¢) recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance

charges.
22. If an office holder has obtained approval for the basis of category 2 disbursements, that basis may
continue {o be used in a sequential appointment where further approval of the basis of remuneration

is not required, or where the office holder is replaced.

PRE-APPOINTMENT COSTS

23. When approval is sought for the payment of outstanding costs incurred prior to an office holder's
appointment, disclosure should follow the principles and standards contained in this statement.

PAYMENTS TO ASSOCIATES

24 Where services are provided from within the practice or by a party with whom the practice, or an
individual within the practice, has a business or personal relationship, an office holder should take
particuiar care to ensure that the best value and service is being provided. An office holder sholild
also have regard to relationships where the practice is held out to be part of a national or internatienal
association.

25. Payments that could reasonably be perceived as presenting a threat to the office holder's objeclivity
by virtue of a professional or personal! relationship should not be made unless approved in the same
manner as an office holder's remuneration or category 2 dishursements.

PROVISION OF INFORMATION TO SUCCESSIVE OFFICE HOLDERS

26. When an office holder's appointment is followed by the appointment of another inselvency practitioner,
whether cr not in the same proceedings, the prior office holder should provide the successor with
information in accordance with the principles and standards contained in this statement.

PROVISION OF INFORMATION TO INTERESTED PARTIES

27. Where realisations are sufficient for payment of creditors in {ull with interest, the creditors wil! not have
the principal financial interest in the level of remuneration..An office holder should provide the
beneficiaries of the anticipated surplus, on request, with information in accordance with the principles

and standards contained in this statement.

Effective Date: This SIP applies to insolvency appointments starting on or afler 1 November2011.
However, insolvency practitioners are encouraged to apply the SIP to all cases regardless of the starting
date where to do so would not be onerous or give rise to excessive costs.



APPENDIX SUGGESTED FORMAT FOR PROVISION OF INFORMATION

INTRODUCTION

1

Information provided by an office holder should be presented in a manner that is transparent,
consistent and useful to the recipient, whilst being proportionate to the circumstances of the case.
The level of disclosure suggested below may not be appropriate in all instances and the office
holder may take account of proportionality considerations. In larger or more complex cases the
circumstances of each case may dictate the information provided and its format.

It is a matter for each office holder to decide what detailed information and explanations are
required, having regard to the circumstances of the case. Hewever, the impertance of consistency
and clarity should be recognised, and this Appendix sets out suggestions in relation to the
presentation of information in a standard way. Those receiving the information ought to be able to
make an informed judgement about the reasonableness of the office hoider's request. The
information provided should facilitate comparisons between cases.

A NARRATIVE OVERVIEW OF THE CASE

3.

I all cases, reporis on remuneration should provide a narrative cverview of the case. Matters

relevant to an overview are:

a) the complexity of the case;

b) any exceptional responsibiity falling on the office-helder;

c) the cffice-holder's effectiveness;

d) the value and nature of the property in question.

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon, and

the stage at which it is being provided. An overview might include:

a} an explanation of the nature, and the office-holder's own initial assessment, of the assignment
(including the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcome (if known),

b} initial views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of advisers;

¢) any significant aspects cf the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and cost
expended,;

d) the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy; e} the steps taken to establish the views of
creditors, particularly in relation 1o agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, and fee
drawing;

f) any existing agreement about remuneration; g) details of how other professionals, including
subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been
taken 1o review their fees;

h) in a larger case, pariicularly if it invoived trading, considerations about staffing and managing
the assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed;

i} details of work undertaken during the period;

/) any additional value brought to the estate during the period, for which the office holder wishes to
claim increased remuneration.

TIME COST BASIS

5

Where any part of the remuneration is or is proposed to be calculated on a time cosis basis,

requests for and reports on remuneration should provide:

{a} An explanation of the office-hoider’s time charging policy, clearly stating the units of time that
have been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the assignment, and
the policy for recovering the cost of support staff. There is an expectation that time will be
recorded in Units of not greater than 6 minutes.

(b) A description of work carried out, which might include:
details of work undertaken during the period, related to the table of time spent for the period;

an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carried out and the

reasons why it was appropriate for those grades to be used;

any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the



office-holder wishes to make.
¢) Time spent and charge-out summaries, in an appropriate format.

6. It is useful to provide time spent and charge-out value information in a tabular form for each of the
time periods reported upon, with work classified (and sub-divided) in a way relevant to the
circumstances of the case, in particular to fagilitate comparisons between cases:

Hours
Classification Partner Manager  Other Assistants Total Time Average
of work Senior & Support hourly rate
Professionals Staff £

Adminijstration and
planning

Investigations
Realisation of assets
Trading

Creditors

Case specific matters
(Specify the matters)

Total hours

Total fees claimed

()

7. The level of disclosure suggested by the standard format will not be appropriate in all instances and
the cffice holder should take account of proportionality considerations:

a) where the cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the office holder
should, as a minimum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explain any

unusual features of the case;
b} where cumulative time costs are, or are expecled to be, between £10,000 and £50,800, a time

and charge-out summary similar to that shown above will usually provide the appropriate level of

detail (subject to the explanation of any unusual features)
¢) where cumulative ime costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more

detailed analysis or explanation will be warranted.



1.1

21

2.2

23

2.4

31

3.2

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes into liquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assets. The creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration
of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as liquidator. The insolvency
legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to fix the
basis of the liguidator's fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of
their rights to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed
and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the liquidator and
challenge those they consider to be excessive.

Liguidation procedure

Liquidation (or 'winding up’) is the most common type of corporate insolvency
procedure. Liguidation is the formal winding up of a company’s affairs entailing the
realisation of its assets and the distribution of the proceeds in a prescribed order of
priority. Liquidation may be either voluntary, when it is instituted by resolution of the
sharehalders, or compulsory, when it is instituted by order of the count.

Voluntary figuidation is the more common of the two. An insolvent voluntary
liquidation is called a creditors’' voluntary liquidation (often abbreviated to 'CVL"). In
this type of liquidation an insolvency practitioner acts as liquidator throughout and the
creditors can vote on the appointment of the liquidator at the first meeting of creditors.

In a compulsory liquidation on the other hand, the function of liquidator is, in most
cases, initially performed not by an insolvency practitioner but by an cfficial called the
official receiver. The official receiver is an officer of the court and an cfficial belonging
to The Insolvency Service. In mosi compulsory liquidations, the official receiver
becomes liguidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order. Where there
are significant assets an insolvency practitioner will usually be appointed to act as
liguidator in place of the official receiver, either at a meeting of creditors convened for
the purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State.
Where an insolvency practitioner js not appointed the official receiver remains
liquidator.

Where a compulsory liquidation foilows immediately on an administration the court
may appoint the former administrator to act as liquidator. In such cases the official
receiver does not become liquidator. An administrator may also subsequently act as
liquidatar in 2 CVL.

The liquidation commiittee

in a liguidation (whether volustary or compuisory) the creditors have the right to
appoint a committee called the liguidation committee, with a minimum of 3 and a
maximum of 5 members, to monitor the conduct of the fiquidation and approve the
liguidator's fees. The committee is usually established at the creditors’ meeting which
appoints the liquidator, but in cases where a liquidation follows immediately on an
administration any committee established for the purposes of the administration will
continue in being as the liquidation committee.

The liquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its
establishment {or his appointment if that is later), and subseguent meetings must be
heid either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when requested by a
member of the committee, or when the liquidator decides he needs to hold one. The
liquidator is reguired to report to the committee at least every § months on the



41

4.2

4.3

4.4

progress of the liquidation, unless the committee directs otherwise. This provides an
opportunity for the committee to monitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency
and the level of the liguidator's fees.

Fixing the liquidator's remuneration

The basis for fixing the liquidator's remuneration is set out in Rules 4.127 — 4.127B of
the insolvency Rules 1986. The Rules state that the remuneration shal! be fixed:

+ as a perceniage of the value of the assets which are realised or distributed or
both,

« by reference to the time properly given by the liquidator and his staff in attending
to matters arising in the liquidation, or

* as a set amount.

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration,
and different bases may be used for different things done by the
liquidator. Where the remuneration is fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the liquidator,

It is for the liquidation committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these
bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration is to be fixed. Where it is fixed as a
percentage, it is for the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be
applied. Rule 4.127 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have
regard to the following matters:

« the complexity {or otherwise) of the case;

« any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the liguidator in
connection with the insolvency;

+ the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carried out, his duties;

« the value and nature of the assets which the liquidator has to deal with.

If there is no liquidation committee, or the committee doses not make the requisite
determination, the liqudator's remuneration may be fixed by a resclution of a meeting
of creditors. The creditors take account of the same matters as apply in the case of
the committee. A resciution specifying the terms on which the liquidator is to be
remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the liquidatar.

if the remuneration is not fixed as above, it wili be fixed in one of the following ways.
In a CVL, it will be fixed by the court on application by the liquidator, but the liquidator
may not make such an application unless he has first tried to get his remuneration
fixed by the committee or creditors as described above, and in any case not later
than 18 months after his appointment. In a compulsory liquidation, it will be in
accordance with a scale set out in the Rules.

Where the liquidation follows directly on from an administration in which the liquidator
had acted as administrator, the basis of remuneration fixed in the administration
continues to apply in the liquidation (subject to paragraph 8 below).

Review of remunearation

Where there has been a material and substantial change in circumstances since the
basis of the jiquidator's remuneration was fixed, the liguidator may request that it be
changed. The request must be made to the same body as initially approved the
remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the original approval.



6.1

6.1.1

8.2

6.3
8.3.1

What information shouid be provided by the liquidator?
When fixing bases of remuneration

When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the liquidator
should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or the
creditors to make an informed judgement as to whether the basis sought is
appropriate having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and extent
of the information provided will depend on the stage during the conduct of the case at
which approval is being sought. The appendix to this guide sets out a suggested
format for the provision of information.

If any part of the remuneration is sought on a time costs basis, the liquidator should
provide details of the minimum time units used and current charge-out rates, split by
grades of staff, of those people who have been or who are likely to be involved in the
time costs aspects of the case.

The liquidater should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been or is
intengied to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the liquidator

or his or ter staff.

If work has already been carried out, the liguidator should state the proposed charge
for the pericd to date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the
period and how it was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be
assessed and whether the proposed charge is reasonable in the circumstances of the
case. Where the proposed charge is calculated on a time costs basis, the liquidator
should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, in larger cases split
by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate activity. The liquidator should also
provide details and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could
otherwise be carried out by the liquidator or his or her staff..

After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The fiquidator is required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals
{see paragraph 7.1 below). When reporting periodically to ¢reditors, in addition to the
matters specified in paragraph 71, the liquidator shoufd provide an explanation of
what has been achieved in the period under review and how it was achieved,
sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed. Creditors should be able
to understand whether the remuneration charged is reasonable in the circumstances
of the case (whilst recognising that the liquidator must fuffil certain statutory
obligations and regulatory requirements that might be perceived as bringing no added
value for the estatg). Where any remuneration is on a time costs basis, the liquidator
should disclose the charge in respect of the period, the time spent and the average
charge-out rates, in larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate
activity, }f there have been any changes to the charge-out rates during the period
unger review, rates should be disclosed by grades of staff, split by the periods
applicable. The liquidator should alse provide details and the cost of any work that
has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the liquidator or
hig or her staff.

Disbursements and other expenses

Costs met by and reimbursed to the liguidator in connection with the fiquidation
should be appropriate and reasonable. Such costs will fal! into two categories:

« Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure
directly referable hoth to the liquidation and a payment to an independent third
party. These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the
liquidater or his or her staff.



632

6.4

71

72

7.3

» Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the
fiquidation but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the liquidation on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage.

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the
liquidator should be prepared to disclose information about them in the same way as
any other expenses. Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been
approved in the same manner as the liguidator's remuneration. When seeking
approval, the liquidator should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on
which the charge is being made.

The following are not permissible:

+ acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,

= an administration fee or charge additional to the liquidator's remuneration;

« recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental,
depreciation and finance charges.

Realisations for secured creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives
remuneration out of the proceeds (see paragraph 11.1 below], he shouid disclose the
amount of that remuneration to the committee (if there is one), to any meeting of
creditors convened for the purpose of determining his fees, and in any reports he
sends to creditors.

Progress reports and requests for further information

The liquidator is required to send annual progress reports to creditors, The reports
must include:

« details of the basis fixed for the remuneraticn of the liquidator (or if not fixed at
the date of the report, the steps taken during the period of the report to fix it);

« if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the
report, irrespective of whether it was actually paid during that period (except
where it is fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount
without any apportionment for the period of the report),

» ifthe report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the
remuneration charged during the periods covered by the previous reports,
together with a description of the work done during those periods, irrespective of
whether payment was actuaily made during the period of the report;

+ astatement of the expenses incurred by the liquidator during the peried of the
report, irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that period;

« & statement of the creditors’ rights to request further information, as explained in
paragraph 7.2, and their right to challenge the liquidator's remuneration and
eXpenses.

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report
nas been prepared for the purpases of a meeting to receive the liquidator's
resignation) a creditor may request the liquidator to provide further information about
the remuneration and expenses set out in the report. A request must be in writing,
and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in valve of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the
permissicn of the court,

The liquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he
considers that:

« the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or



9.1

92

9.3

9.4

+ disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the liquidation or might be
expected to fead to violence against any person, or

« the liquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the fiquidator’s refusal 1o provide
the requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limii for the provision of
the information.

Provision of information — additional requirements

The liquidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free
of charge, upen request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company,

The information which must be provided is —

s the total number of hours spent on the casé by the liquidator or staff assigned to
the case;

s for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;

* the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment
to the end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the
fiquidator's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated

office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
liquidator, and requests must be mada within two years from vacation of office.

What If a creditor is dissatisfied?

Except in cases where there is a liquidation committee it is the creditors as a body
who have authority to approve the liguidator's fees. To enable them to carry out this
function they may require the liquidator to call a creditors’ meeting. I order to do this
at jeast ten per cent in value of the creditors must concur with the request, which
must be made to the liguidator in writing

It a creditor believes that the liquidator's remureration is too high, the basis is
inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the kquidator are in all the circumstances
excassive he may, provided certain condifions are met, apply to the court,

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured
creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors {including
himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court. Any such application must be
made within B weeks of the applicant receiving the liquidator's progress report in
which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question is first
reported (see paragraph 7.1 above). If the court does not dismiss the application
{which it may if it considers that insufficient catise is shown) the applicant must give
the liquidater a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days
before the hearing.

if the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration
be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disaliowed or repaid. Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must by paid by the applicant
and not out of the assets of the insolvent company.



10.

11

12.

What if the liquidator is dissatisfied?

If the tiquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the liquidation committee, or
in the preceding administration, is insufficient or that the basis used to fix it is
inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by
the liquidation committee, the creditors, in the preceding administration or in
accordance with the statutory scale is insufficient, or that the basis used to fix it is
inappropriate, he may apply 1o the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the
basis changed. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days'
notice to the members of the committee and the commitiee may nominate one or
more of its mempers to appear or be represented at the court hearing. If there is no
committee, the liquidator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number
to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid out of the
assets.

Other matters relating to remuneration

Whera the liquidator realises assets on benalf of a secured creditor he s entitled to
be remunerated out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with a scale set out in the
Rules. Usually, however, the liquidater will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with
charged assets with the secured creditor concerned.

Where two {(or more)} joint liquidators are appointed it is for them to agree between
themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute
between them may be referred to the court, the commitiee or a meeting of creditors.

If the appointed liquidator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act in the
insolvency, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the commitiee, the
creditors or the court.

If a new liquidator is appeinted in place of another, any determination. resolution or
court order which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have
effect in relation to the remuneration of the new liquidator unti! a further determination,
resolution or court arder is made.

Where the basis of the remuneration is a set amount, and the liguidator ceases to act
before ihe time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount
was set, application may be made for a determination of the amount that should be
paid to the outgoing liquidator. The application must be made to the same body as
approved the remuneration. Where the outgoing liquidator and the incoming liquidator
are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them,

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds avaitable
themselves to pay for the liguidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of
the assets, either because they are deficient or because it is uncertain whether the
work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors. Arrangements of this kind are
sometimes made to fund iitigation or investigations into the affairs of the insolvent
company. Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between
the liquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules
relating to remuneration.

Effective date

This guide applies where a company goes into liguidation on or after 1
November 2011,



Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners sets out the following suggested
format for the provision of information when seeking approvaj of remuneration. However, the
level of disclosure suggested below may not be appropriate in all cases, and will be subject to
considerations of proportionality. In larger or more complex cases the circumstances of each
case may dictate the information provided and its format.

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case. Matters
reievant to an overview are:

the complexity of the case;

any exceptional responsibility falling on the liquidator;
the liquidator's effectiveness;

the value and nature of the property in guestion.

The information provided wilt depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon,
and the stage at which it is being provided. An overview might include:

+ an explanation of the nature, and the liquidator's own initial assessment, of the
assignment {including the anticipated retumn to creditors} and the outcome {if known),

+ initial views on how the assignment was {0 be handled, including decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of advisers;

+ any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and
cost expended,

« the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy;

» the steps taken o establish the views of creditors, parficularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing;

» any existing agreament about remuneration;

+ details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees;

+« in a larger case, particularly if it involved trading, considerations about staffing and
managing the assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,

» details of work undertaken during the period,

+ any additional value brought to the estate during the period, for which the liquidator
wishes to ¢laim increased remuneration.

. o & @

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration is or is proposed 10 be caiculated on a time cosis basis,
reguests for and reports on remuneration shoutd provide:

»  An explanation of the liquidator's time charging policy, ctearly stating the units of time
that have been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the
assignment, and the policy for recovering the cost of support staff. There is an
expectation that time will be recorded in units of not greater than 6 minutes.

«  Adescription of wark carried out, which might include:

-~ details of work undertaken during the period, refated to the table of time spent for the
period,

- an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carried out
and the reasons why it was appropriate for those grades to be used,

- any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the
request the liquidator wishes to make,

+ Time spent and charge-out summaries, in an appropriate format.



It is useful to provide time spent and charge-cut value information in a tabular form for each of
the time periods reported upon, with work classified (and sub-divided) in a way relevant 1o the
circumstances of the case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

e Administration and planning
+  Investigations

*« Realisation of assets

« Trading

+  Creditors

L

Any other case-specific matters
The following categories are suggested as & basis for analysis by grade of staff:

. Partner
« Manager

«  Other senior professionals

«  Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropriate in all cases, and
considerations of proportionality will apply:

+ where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the liquidator
should, as a minimum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explain
any unusual features of the case;

+ where cumulative time costs are, or are expected fo be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a
time and charge-out summary similar to that shown above wili usualiy provide the
appropriate level of detail {subject to the explanation of any unusual features);

« where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and
more detailed analysis or explanation will be warranted.



